SRD SERIES REFRIGERATED DRYER
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE
PRINTED IN THE USA
REV A  02/2002
107 W. Main Street,   Worthington, PA 16262
Phone: 724-297-3416   Fax: 724-297-5189
URL: http://www.airtak.com    e-mail: airtak@airtak.com
 1

SECTION 1   GENERAL INFORMATION
MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER  EXPLANATION
MODEL NUMBER CODING
* Chiller defined as a Dryer that has no “Air-to-Air” Heat Exchanger
 It therefore Dries & Chills the Compressed Air
SERIAL NUMBER CODING
 SERIAL #DATE OF MANUFACTURE
S R
C = CHILLER*
D = DRYER
OPTIONSA =  Air-Cooled
D= ELECTRIC DRAIN VALVE
P= INLET/OUTLET AIR PRESSURE GAUGES
T= INLET/OUTLET AIR TEMPERATURE GAUGES
FLOW (SCFM)
10
15
25
35
SECTION 2   GENERAL INFORMATION
 Start-up
 3
BEFORE STARTING THIS DRYER , FOLLOW THE INSTALLATION  INSTRUCTIONS AND PROCEDURES
COMPLETELY.
SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY CAN RESULT IF INSTRUCTIONS ARE NOT CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY
FOLLOWED.
DO NOT REMOVE, REPAIR, OR REPLACE ANY ITEM ON THE DRYER WHILE THE DRYER IS UNDER
PRESSURE.
After pushing the start button, the power indicating light will illuminate. The fan will cycle in accordance with
head (High Side) pressure on 15-35 SCFM models. On 10 SCFM models the fan will run continuously.
The refrigerant suction pressure gauge reading while running under rated load should read 30.5-32.5 psig.
Running Operation
  1. The non-cycling operation of the refrigerated dryer is controlled by a Hot Gas Bypass Valve.
     The fan control is used in conjunction to maintain head pressure during light or no load running condition.
  2. The Hot Gas valve is preset at the factory. The suction pressure gauge should indicate 30.5 PSIG for
     R-134a with NO LOAD ON THE DRYER.
  If adjustment is necessary refer to Fig. 1 (Hot Gas Valve Setting & Adjustment)
System Monitor
 1.  Dryer “Power on” light (GREEN) illuminates to indicate power is on to the dryer.
 2.  Optional Refrigerant Suction Gauge displays refrigeration system suction pressure.
 3.  High temperature warning light (RED) indicates the compressor is not running.
Shutdown
 1. Isolate dryer by opening bypass valve and closing the inlet and outlet isolation valves.
 2. After dryer is depressurized , turn the On/ Off switch to the off position de-energizing the unit.
Hot Gas Valve Setting & Adjustment
 With No Load (Air Off) Adjust the valve according to the diagram below. Do not adjust in large increments.
 Make small adjustment and let dryer equalize. Proper setting is 30.5 PSIG with NO LOAD
     Temperature-Pressure Chart (R-134a)
     Temperature (F)         Pressure (PSIG)
28 24.0
30 26.1
32 27.5
34 29.3
35 30.5
36 31.2
38 32.5
40 35.1
INCREASE
ADJUSTING
NUT
DECREASE Fig. 1
 4
SECTION 3   SPECIFICATIONS
3.1  DIMENSIONS
Capacity Fan Std Differential Length Width Height In/Out Wt.
MODEL SCFM BTU CFM Voltage HP Kw Pressure inches inches inches A B C D E F G H J Conn. NPT lb